

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ENTERGY NUCLEAR FITZPATRICK,  
LLC, ENTERGY NUCLEAR POWER  
MARKETING, LLC, and ENTERGY  
NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.,

Docket No. 15-cv-230 (DNH/TWD)

Plaintiffs,

-against-

AUDREY ZIBELMAN, in her official  
capacity as Chair of the New York Public  
Service Commission, and PATRICIA L.  
ACAMPORA, GREGG C. SAYRE, and  
DIANE X. BURMAN, in their official  
capacities as Commissioners of the New York  
Public Service Commission,

Defendants,

-and-

DUNKIRK POWER LLC,

Intervenor-Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PLAINTIFFS ENTERGY NUCLEAR FITZPATRICK,  
LLC, ENTERGY NUCLEAR POWER MARKETING, LLC, AND ENTERGY NUCLEAR  
OPERATIONS, INC. IN OPPOSITION TO NYSPSC DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO  
DISMISS FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION**

Scott A. Barbour  
MCNAMEE, LOCHNER, TITUS  
& WILLIAMS, P.C.  
677 Broadway  
Albany, NY 12207  
Telephone: (518) 447-3213

Sanford I. Weisburst  
Yelena Konanova  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
Telephone: (212) 849-7000  
Fax: (212) 849-7100  
sandyweisburst@quinnemanuel.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs (additional Attorneys for Plaintiffs listed on following page)*

Gregory W. Camet  
ENTERGY SERVICES, INC.  
101 Constitution Ave., N.W., Suite 200E  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 530-7322

Douglas Green  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 429-3000

William B. Glew, Jr.  
ENTERGY SERVICES, INC.  
440 Hamilton Avenue  
White Plains, NY 10601  
Telephone: (914) 272-3360

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. ENTERGY IS NOT COLLATERALLY ESTOPPED BY FERC’S MARCH 19, 2015 ORDER FROM ALLEGING INJURY .....	6
A. Law Of The Case Bars NYPSC Defendants’ Collateral Estoppel Argument .....	6
B. In Any Event, NYPSC Defendants Cannot Satisfy The Elements Of Collateral Estoppel.....	8
II. NYPSC DEFENDANTS’ FILED RATE DOCTRINE ARGUMENT IS WAIVED AND IN ANY EVENT MERITLESS .....	12
A. NYPSC Defendants Waived Their Filed Rate Doctrine Argument.....	12
B. In Any Event, The Filed Rate Doctrine Is Not A Defense To Entergy’s Suit .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>AT&amp;T Co. v. Centr. Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	14
<i>Assoc. Gas Distrib. v. FERC</i> , 899 F.2d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	11
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. Dynege, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>In re Cal. Wholesale Elec. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (S.D. Cal. 2003), <i>aff'd sub nom. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty. v. Dynege Power Mktg., Inc.</i> , 384 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Curtis v. Cenlar FSB</i> , 2013 WL 5995582 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2013).....	12
<i>FTC v. Metro. Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 977 F. Supp. 295 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	7
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	11
<i>Fisher v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , 2014 WL 4797006 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2014).....	13
<i>Grove v. Secretary</i> , 2009 WL 179626 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 26, 2009).....	7
<i>Hi Pockets, Inc. v. Music Conservatory of Westchester, Inc.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 143 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	11
<i>Hoover v. HSBC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 9 F. Supp. 3d 223 (N.D.N.Y. 2014).....	2, 12
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	3, 13
<i>Indagro S.A. v. Bauche S.A.</i> , 652 F. Supp. 2d 482 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9
<i>Jim Beam Brands Co. v. Beamish &amp; Crawford Ltd.</i> , 937 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1991).....	9

*Keogh v. Chicago & Nw. Rwy. Co.*,  
260 U.S. 156 (1922).....14

*La. Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC*,  
141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....11

*Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co. v. Maxwell*,  
237 U.S. 94 (1915).....14

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....10, 11

*Lyons v. Litton Loan Servicing LP*,  
2016 WL 415165 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2016).....12

*McCray v. Fidelity National Title Insurance Co.*,  
682 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2012).....14

*Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Nw. Pub. Serv. Co.*,  
341 U.S. 246 (1951).....14

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
532 U.S. 742 (2001).....8

*New Jersey Board of Public Utilities v. FERC*,  
744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014).....15

*Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Cnty. of Oneida*,  
214 F.R.D. 83 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....6

*Osorio v. Hasenmeyer*,  
2005 WL 408048 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2005).....5

*PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian*,  
753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014) .....2, 3, 13

*Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.*,  
147 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,215 (2014).....8

*Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. IDACORP Inc.*,  
379 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2004) .....13

*Simon v. KeySpan Corp.*,  
694 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2012).....13, 14

*Taffet v. S. Co.*,  
967 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1992) .....14

*Taylor v. Sturgell*,  
553 U.S. 880 (2008).....8

*Thompson v. Cnty. of Franklin*,  
15 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1994).....5

*U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC*,  
295 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....11

*United States v. Quintieri*,  
306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002).....6

*Wegoland Ltd. v. NYNEX Corp.*,  
27 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1994).....13, 14

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....11

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) .....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....5, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) .....5, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g)(2).....2, 3, 6, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2).....12, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).....6, 12
